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:STATA galin clajia

import excel "C:\Users\INTEL\Searches\Downloads\la base de donnees.xlsx", sheet ("Feuill") firstrow
clear

16)vars, 208 obs(

.describ GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

Variable Storage Display Value
name type format label Variable label

GDPf double %10.0g GDPf

FDIbp double %10.0g FDIbp

GFCfp double %10.0g GFCfp

INGDP double %$10.0g INGDP

POP long %10.0g POP

LEBt double %10.0g LEBt

.corr GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

) obs=177 (
GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

______________________________________________________ e

GDPf |  1.0000

FDIbp | 0.5737  1.0000

GFCfp |  0.4585  0.4376  1.0000

INGDP | -0.2053 0.1724 -0.1606  1.0000

POP | -0.3422 0.0631 0.2779 0.1540 1.0000
LEBt | 0.7450 0.3628 0.3975 -0.2219 -0.2091  1.0000

.reg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

Source | SS df MS Number of obs = 177

—————————————————————————————————— t=—=——————————F (5, 171) = 106.42
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Model | 2.1338e+10 5 4.2677e+09 Prob > F = 0.0000
Residual | 6.8573e+09 171 40101131.6 R-squared = 0.7568
—————————————————————————————————— +-—---—---—-----Adj R-squared = 0.7497
Total | 2.8196e+10 176 160202598 Root MSE = 6332.5
GDPf | Coefficient Std. err. t P>|t] [95% conf. interval]
_______________________________________________________________ _*,_____________
FDIbp | 8.11le-07 1.03e-07 7.88 0.000 6.08e-07 1.01e-06
GFCfp | 5.37e-08 1.36e-08 3.96 0.000 2.70e-08 8.05e-08
INGDP | =-43.72669 20.70834 -2.11 0.036 -84.60359 -2.849789
POP | -.0001556 .0000214 -7.26 0.000 -.0001979 -.0001133
LEBt | 945.5749 95.9161 9.86 0.000 756.2428 1134.907
_ cons | -58576.57 6978.806 -8.39 0.000 -72352.27 -44800.87
.xtset ind year, yearly
Panel variable: ind (strongly balanced)
Time variable: year, 2010 to 2022
Delta: 1 year
.xtreg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt, fe
Fixed-effects (within) regression Number of obs = 177
Group variable: ind Number of groups = 16
R-squared: Obs per group:
Within = 0.2360 min = 1
Between = 0.7133 avg = 11.1
Overall = 0.7152 max = 12
F(5,156) = 9.64
corr(u_i, Xb) = 0.7538 Prob > F = 0.0000
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GDPf | Coefficient Std. err t P>t [95% conf. interval]
_______________________________________________________________ T,
FDIbp | 9.72e-08 2.29e-08 4.25 0.000 5.20e-08 1.42e-07
GFCfp | 2.11e-08 7.32e-09 2.88 0.005 6.60e-09 3.55e-08
INGDP | -6.189489 4.090863 -1.51 0.132 -14.27012 1.891142
POP | -.0000297 .0000345 -0.86 0.390 -.0000979 .0000385
LEBt | 337.0509 94.77437 3.56 0.000 149.8443 524.2575
. cons | -13648.76 6618.86 -2.06 0.041 -26722.91 -574.6034
_______________________________________________________________ _*,_____________
sigma u | 10420.953
sigma e | 1026.8771
rho | .99038331 (fraction of variance due to u i)
F test that all u i=0: F(15, 156) = 423.14 Prob > F = 0.0000
.predict IE, upredict IP, u
invalid 'u '
r; (198)
.predict IE, u
31)missing values generated(
.predict IP, u
31)missing values generated(
.xtreg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt, re
Random-effects GLS regression Number of obs = 177
Group variable: ind Number of groups = 16

R-squared: Obs per group:
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Within = 0.2298 min = 1
Between = 0.6921 avg 11.1
Overall = 0.7081 max 12
Wald chi2 (5) 64.69
corr(u_i, X) = 0 (assumed) Prob > chi?2 = 0.0000
GDPf | Coefficient Std. err z P>|z| [95% conf. interval]
________________________________________________________________ e
FDIbp | 1.04e-07 2.43e-08 4.29 0.000 5.66e-08 1.52e-07
GFCfp | 2.52e-08 7.65e-09 3.29 0.001 1.02e-08 4.02e-08
INGDP | -4.3020091 4.307665 -1.00 0.318 -12.74496 4.140778
POP | -.0000724 .0000318 -2.28 0.023 -.0001347 -.0000101
LEBt | 476.0272 92.09371 5.17 0.000 295.5268 656.5275
_ cons | -23416.46 6731.178 -3.48 0.001 -36609.32 -10223.59
________________________________________________________________ ol
sigma u | 6307.3728
sigma e | 1026.8771
rho | .97417867 (fraction of variance due to u_ i)
.xtreg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt, re theta
Random-effects GLS regression Number of obs 177
Group variable: ind Number of groups = 16
R-squared: Obs per group:
Within = 0.2298 min = 1
Between = 0.6921 avg = 11.1
Overall = 0.7081 max 12
Wald chi2 (5) = 64.69
corr(u_i, X) = 0 (assumed) Prob > chi2 = 0.0000
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0.83930.9531

media

0.9531

Coefficien

n 95%

0.9531

t Std.

interval]

________________________________________________________________ SRy

FDIbp

GFCfp

INGDP

POP

LEBt

cons

1.04e-07

2.52e-08

-4.302091

-.0000724

476.0272

-23416.46

2.43e-08

7.65e-09

4.307665

.0000318

92.09371

6731.178

max
0.8393

4 P>|z| [95% conf.
4.29 0.000 5.66e-08
3.29 0.001 1.02e-08
-1.00 0.318 -12.74496
-2.28 0.023 -.0001347
5.17 0.000 295.5268
-3.48 0.001 -36609.32

1.52e-07

4.02e-08

4.140778

-.0000101

656.5275

-10223.59

________________________________________________________________ o~

sigma u
sigma_e

rho

6307.3728

1026.8771

.97417867

(fraction

of variance due to u_ i)

.xttestO

Breusch and Pagan Lagrangian multiplier test for random effects

GDPf[ind, t]

= Xb + ulind] + e
Estimated results:
Var
GDPf | 1.60e+08
e | 1054477
u | 3.98e+07
) =0

Test: Var (u

[ind, t]

SD sgrt (Var)

12657.12

1026.877

6307.373
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chibar2(01) = 568.40

Prob > chibar2 = 0.0000

.xtreg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt, fe
Fixed-effects (within) regression Number of obs = 177
Group variable: ind Number of groups = 16
R-squared: Obs per group:
Within = 0.2360 min = 1
Between = 0.7133 avg = 11.1
Overall = 0.7152 max = 12
F(5,156) = 9.64
corr(u_i, Xb) = 0.7538 Prob > F = 0.0000
GDPf | Coefficient Std. err. t P>t [95% conf. interval]
_______________________________________________________________ S,
FDIbp | 9.72e-08 2.29e-08 4.25 0.000 5.20e-08 1.42e-07
GFCfp | 2.11e-08 7.32e-09 2.88 0.005 6.60e-09 3.55e-08
INGDP | -6.189489 4.090863 -1.51 0.132 -14.27012 1.891142
POP | -.0000297 .0000345 -0.86 0.390 -.0000979 .0000385
LEBt | 337.0509 94.77437 3.56 0.000 149.8443 524.2575
- cons | -13648.76 6618.86 -2.06 0.041 -26722.91 -574.6034
_______________________________________________________________ e
sigma u | 10420.953
sigma_e | 1026.8771
rho | .99038331 (fraction of variance due to u_ i)
F test that all u_i=0: F(15, 156) = 423.14 Prob > F = 0.0000

.estimate store fe
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.xtreg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt, re

Random-effects GLS regression Number of obs = 177
Group variable: ind Number of groups = 16
R-squared: Obs per group:
Within = 0.2298 min = 1
Between = 0.6921 avg = 11.1
Overall = 0.7081 max = 12

Wald chi2 (5) = 64.69

corr(u i, X) = 0 (assumed) Prob > chi2 = 0.0000

GDPf | Coefficient Std. err. z P>|z]| [95% conf. interval]

_______________________________________________________________ L

FDIbp | 1.04e-07 2.43e-08 4.29 0.000 5.66e-08 1.52e-07

GFCfp | 2.52e-08 7.65e-09 3.29 0.001 1.02e-08 4.02e-08

INGDP | -4.302091 4.307665 -1.00 0.318 -12.74496 4.140778

POP | -.0000724 .0000318 -2.28 0.023 -.0001347 -.0000101

LEBt | 476.0272 92.09371 5.17 0.000 295.5268 656.5275

_ cons | -23416.46 6731.178 -3.48 0.001 -36609.32 -10223.59

_______________________________________________________________ S,
sigma u | 6307.3728
sigma_e | 1026.8771

rho | .97417867 (fraction of variance due to u i)

.estimate store re

.hausman fe re

Note: the rank of the differenced variance matrix (2) does not equal the number of coefficients being
tested; (5)
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be sure this is what you expect, or there may be problems computing the test. Examine the
output of your

estimators for anything unexpected and possibly consider scaling your variables so that the
coefficients

are on a similar scale.

=== Coefficients----
| (b) (B) (b-B) sqgrt (diag (V_b-V _B))
| fe re Difference Std. err.
________________________________________________________________ o
FDIbp | 9.72e-08 1.04e-07 -6.91e-09.
GFCfp | 2.11e-08 2.52e-08 -4.12e-09.
INGDP | -6.189489 -4.302091 -1.887397.
POP | -.0000297 -.0000724 .0000427 .0000135
LEBt | 337.0509 476.0272 -138.9763 22.38145

b = Consistent under HO and Ha; obtained from xtreg.

B = Inconsistent under Ha, efficient under HO; obtained from xtreg.

Test of HO: Difference in coefficients not systematic

chi2 (2) = (b-B)'[(V_b-V_B)"(-1)] (b-B)
37.97 =

Prob > chi2 0.0000

)V_b-V_B is not positive definite(

Cross-sectional time-series FGLS regression

Coefficients: generalized least squares
Panels: heteroskedastic
Correlation: no autocorrelation
Estimated covariances = 16 Number of obs = 177
Estimated autocorrelations = 0 Number of groups = 16
Estimated coefficients = 14 Obs per group:

min = 1
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avg = 11.0625

max = 12
Wald chi2 (14) = 350042.70
Log likelihood = -13646.81 Prob > chi?2 = 0.0000
GDPf | Coefficient Std. err. Z P>|z| [95% conf. interval]
_______________________________________________________________ e
FDIbp | 0 (omitted)
GFCfp | 4.82e-07 5.30e-18 9.le+l0 0.000 4.82e-07 4.82e-07
INGDP | 0 (omitted)
POP | 0 (omitted)
LEBt | 0 (omitted)
ind|
581.8945- 712.2661- 0.000 19.46- 33.25869 647.0803- | 2
21866- 23000.54- 0.000 77.51- 289.4297 22433.27- | 3
8483.453~ 12064.43- 0.000 11.25- 913.5309 10273.94- | 4
63292.44- 64233.73- 0.000 265.54- 240.1294 63763.08- | 5
8197.687- 9016.837- 0.000 41.19- 208.9706 8607.262- | 6
413.8261 135.6775 0.000 3.87 70.9576 274.7518 |7
) 0 | 8 omitted (
3741.406 208.2351 0.028 2.19 901.3357 1974.821 |9
3810.741 3141.991 0.000 20.38 170.6026 3476.366 | 10
470.5631 428.9913 0.000 42.41 10.60524 449.7772 |11
7067.763 5530.932 0.000 16.07 392.056 6299.348 |12
19057.67 18533.8 0.000 140.64 133.6428 18795.74 | 13
3694.263 2363.063 0.000 8.92 339.5981 3028.663 | 14
1280.361 1266.538 0.000 361.15 3.526117 1273.449 | 15
11416.43- 11547.15- 0.000 344.30- 33.34789 11481.79- | 16
|
cons | 0 (omitted)
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.xtserial GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

Wooldridge test for autocorrelation in panel data
HO: no first-order autocorrelation
F( 1, 14) = 14.793

Prob > F

0.0018

.mvtest normality GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

Test for multivariate normality

Doornik-Hansen chi2 (12) = 2336.960 Prob>chi2 = 0.0000

.sktest GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt

Skewness and kurtosis tests for normality

————— Joint test-----

Variable | Obs Pr (skewness) Pr (kurtosis) Adj chi2(2) Prob>chi2
________________________________________________________________ T
GDPf | 207 0.0000 0.1583 32.60 0.0000

FDIbp | 205 0.0000 0.0000 63.19 0.0000

GFCfp | 186 0.0000 0.0000 52.67 0.0000

INGDP | 203 0.0000 0.0000 183.38 0.0000

POP | 208 0.0000 0.0000 59.36 0.0000

LEBt | 192 0.0333 0.0000 41.46 0.0000

.xtreg GDPf FDIbp GFCfp INGDP POP LEBt, fe vce (robust)

Fixed-effects (within) regression Number of obs = 177
Group variable: ind Number of groups = 16
R-squared: Obs per group:
Within = 0.2360 min = 1
Between = 0.7133 avg = 11.1
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Overall = 0.7152 max = 12

F(5,15) = 2.07

corr(u_i, Xb) = 0.7538 Prob > F = 0.1256

) Std. err. adjusted for 16 clusters in ind(

| Robust

GDPf | Coefficient std. err. t P>t [95% conf. interval]

_______________________________________________________________ e

FDIbp | 9.72e-08 5.01e-08 1.94 0.072 -9.64e-09 2.04e-07

GFCfp | 2.11e-08 1.23e-08 1.71 0.108 -5.24e-09 4.74e-08

INGDP | -6.189489 2.539516 -2.44 0.028 -11.60234 -.7766379

POP | -.0000297 .0000207 -1.44 0.171 -.0000738 .0000143

LEBt | 337.0509 126.8142 2.66 0.018 66.75291 607.3489

_ cons | -13648.76 9300.049 -1.47 0.163 -33471.34 6173.829

_______________________________________________________________ L
sigma u | 10420.953
sigma e | 1026.8771

rho | .99038331 (fraction of variance due to u_ i)
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Résumé

Cette étude vise a suivre et mesurer l'impact de la qualité du capital humain sur la
croissance économique dans les pays arabes: contribuant ainsi a réaliser le
développement économique auquel aspirent les peuples de ces pays. A travers ses
aspects théoriques et appliqués. I'étude conclut que la contribution de I'élément humain
au processus de croissance est insignifiante et faiblec et qu'il y a un gaspillage des
ressources humaines arabes: car les ressources et les capacités humaines ne sont pas
utilisées de maniére optimale. Ce qui s'explique principalement par les faibles taux de
dépenses d'éducation dans les pays arabes par rapport aux autres pays en
développement. outre le manque d'utilisation optimale de ces dépenses: et
deuxiemement par l'incompatibilité des résultats de I'enseignement supérieur avec les
besoins et les exigences du monde. marché du travail dans les pays arabes: ce qui
conduit finalement a la faible contribution du capital humain a la croissance économique

dans les pays arabes.

Mots clés : croissance économique« pays arabes. capital humain.
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